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Contact your local BD representative for instructions. / Свържете се с местния представител на BD за 
инструкзии. / Pokyny vám poskytne místní zástupce společnosti BD. / Kontakt den lokale BD repræsentant 
for at få instruktioner. / Die Packungsbeilage erhalten Sie bei Ihrer örtlichen BD-Vertretung. / Póngase en 
contacto con su representante local de BD para instrucciones. / Contacter le représentant local de BD pour 
les instructions. / Επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό αντιπρόσωπο της BD για οδηγίες. / Kasutusjuhiste suhtes 
kontakteeruge oma kohaliku BD esindajaga. / Ota yhteys lähimpään BD:n edustajaan ohjeiden saamiseksi. 
/ Kontaktiraj lokalnog predstavnika BD za upute. / A használati utasítást kérje a BD helyi képviseletétől. 
/ Rivolgersi al rappresentante BD di zona per istruzioni. / Нұсқаулар үшін жергілікті BD өкілімен 
хабарласыңыз. / Naudojimo instrukcijų teiraukitės vietos BD įgaliotojo atstovo. / Neem contact op met 
uw plaatselijke BD-vertegenwoordiger voor instructies. / Kontakt din lokale BD-representant for mer 
informasjon. / Aby uzyskać instrukcje użytkowania, skontaktuj się z lokalnym przedstawicielstwem BD. / 
Contacte o representante local da BD para instruções. / Pentru instrucţiuni, contactaţi reprezentantul local 
BD. / Для получения указаний обратитесь к местному представителю компании BD. / Inštrukcie získate 
u miestneho zástupcu spoločnosti BD. / Obratite se svom lokalnom predstavniku kompanije BD za uputstva. 
/ Kontakta närmaste BD-representant för anvisningar. / Talimatlar için yerel BD temsilcinizle temasa geçin. / 
За інструкціями зверніться до місцевого представника компанії BD. 

INTENDED USE
BD Bio-Bag™ Type C is a disposable environmental system designed to rapidly generate and maintain a carbon 
dioxide environment for 48 h. Each system contains a sealable translucent BD Bio-Bag and a CO2 Gas Generator.

SUMMARY AND EXPLANATION
A CO2-enriched atmosphere is conducive to improved recovery of certain microorganisms; i.e., Neisseria 
gonorrhoeae,1,2 Neisseria meningitidis,2,3 and Haemophilus species.3,4 Growth and hemolysis on blood agar of 
some strains of streptococci are enhanced by 5 to 10% CO2.4

BD Bio-Bag Type C is designed to generate and maintain a CO2-fortified atmosphere for at least 48 h. This 
disposable system is intended to be used with appropriate media provided by the user. After incubation, 
bacterial growth may be macroscopically observed through the BD Bio-Bag at any interval without disrupting the 
CO2-enriched atmosphere.

PRINCIPLES OF THE PROCEDURE
A CO2-enriched atmosphere is provided in each sealed BD Bio-Bag Type C system. A self-contained gas 
generator consists of an ampule of dilute hydrochloric acid solution and a tablet of sodium bicarbonate. When the 
ampule is crushed, the tablet is activated producing CO2. The resulting atmosphere is conducive to the growth of 
organisms which require a CO2-enriched environment (e.g., Neisseria  gonorrhoeae).5

REAGENTS
Each BD Bio-Bag Type C system consists of:
 1  Gas Impermeable Environmental Chamber with a zipper closure.
 1  Gas Generator consisting of one tablet of 130 mg sodium bicarbonate and one ampule of 0.5 mL of 

1.56 N hydrochloric acid.
Storage: Store at room temperature 15–30 °C (59–86 °F).
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WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
For in vitro Diagnostic Use.
Do not use if BD Bio-Bag appears damaged.
BD Bio-Bag must be tightly sealed to maintain proper gaseous environment.
Do not use generator if package has been previously opened or if generator appears to have been previously activated.
Do not allow generator to come in contact with water prior to use.
Warning: Pathogenic microorganisms, including hepatitis viruses and Human Immunodeficiency Virus, may be 
present in clinical specimens. “Standard Precautions”6-9 and institutional guidelines should be followed in handling 
all items contaminated with blood and other body fluids.
Warning: 
Generator ampule contains Hydrochloric Acid.
Avoid skin contact with liquid contents of generator ampule.

DANGER
H314 Causes severe skin burns and eye damage. H319 Causes serious eye irritation. 
H335 May cause respiratory irritation. 
P260 Do not breathe dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray. P280 Wear protective gloves/
protective clothing/eye protection/face protection. P264 Wash thoroughly after handling. 
P271 Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area. P303+P361+P353 IF ON SKIN (or 

hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water/shower. P305+P351+P338 IF IN EYES: 
Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue 
rinsing. P310 Immediately call a POISON CENTER or doctor/physician. P321 Specific treatment (see on this label). 
P304+P340 IF INHALED: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing. P363 Wash contaminated 
clothing before reuse. P337+P313 If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention. P301+P330+P331 IF 
SWALLOWED: rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. P405 Store locked up. P403+P233 Store in a well-ventilated 
place. Keep container tightly closed. P501 Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/
international regulations. 

PROCEDURE
Materials Provided: BD Bio-Bag Type C System Environmental Chambers and Gas Generators.
Materials Required But Not Provided: 
Appropriate medium required for the isolation of organisms requiring a CO2-enriched atmosphere and incubator.
Quality Control:
A stock strain of Neisseria gonorrhoeae or Haemophilus influenzae should be tested on a suitable medium in 
BD Bio-Bag Type C periodically to assure adequate conditions for recovery and characteristic growth.
Quality control requirements must be performed in accordance with applicable local, state and/or federal regulations 
or accreditation requirements and your laboratory’s standard Quality Control procedures. It is recommended that the 
user refer to pertinent CLSI guidance and CLIA regulations for appropriate Quality Control practices.
Test Procedure
1. Using accepted technique, inoculate specimen onto desired medium.
2. Insert inoculated plate into BD Bio-Bag Type C.
3. Insert CO2 Gas Generator into BD Bio-Bag making sure pledget (polyester tip) end points toward the open 

end of the BD Bio-Bag.
4. To properly seal BD Bio-Bag, hold left side in left hand, grip zipper on left side firmly between thumb and 

fingers of right hand, move along zipper from left to right. Check to be sure continuous lock of zipper has 
been achieved.
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5. Hold BD Bio-Bag so that CO2 Generator remains upright. Crush lower portion of the ampule in the CO2 
Generator by a quick firm squeeze. Reaction is indicated by bubbling. If no bubbling occurs, flick lower 
portion of generator gently with finger to start the reaction. The CO2 Generator must remain upright for at 
least 30 sec. (Noticeable inflation of the BD Bio-Bag does not occur with the quantity of gas required for this 
system to function properly.)

6. The BD Bio-Bag system is now ready for appropriate incubation.

RESULTS
CO2-enriched conditions are achieved rapidly to create an environment suitable for the growth of Neisseria 
gonorrhoeae, Neisseria meningitidis and Haemophilus sp.

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
BD Bio-Bag Type C was compared with the candle extinction jar, Gono-Pak and JEMBEC™ systems to determine 
their efficiency and reliability for the isolation of Neisseria gonorrhoeae.5 A total of 191 anal and 130 urethral 
specimens were tested. There were 104 isolates of N. gonorrhoeae (24 anal and 80 urethral). The candle jar and 
BD Bio-Bag systems detected 98 (94%) of the isolates. 
The Gono-Pak and JEMBEC systems detected 102 (98%) and 100 (96%) of the isolates, respectively. These 
differences are not statistically different.

AVAILABILITY
Cat. No.  Description
261510  BD Bio-Bag™ Type C Chambers, 50 sets per carton / 50 generators.

REFERENCES
1. Kellogg, D.S. Jr., Holmes, K., Hill, G.A., 1976. Cumitech 4, Laboratory diagnosis of gonorrhoeae. 

Coordinating eds., S. Marcus, J.C. Sherris. American Society for Microbiology, Washington, D.C.
2. Morello, J.A., Bohnhoff, M.: Neisseria and Branhamella, p. 111–130. In E.H. Lennette, A. Balows, W.J. 

Hausler, J.P. Truant (eds.), Manual of clinical microbiology, 3rd ed. American Society for Microbiology, 
Washington, D.C., 1980.
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Neisseria  gonorrhoeae. J. Clin. Microbiol. 12:301–303.
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workers from occupationally acquired infections, 3rd ed. CLSI, Wayne, Pa.

7. Garner, J.S. 1996. Hospital Infection Control Practices Advisory Committee, U.S. Department of Health 
and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. Guideline for isolation precautions in 
hospitals. Infect. Control Hospital Epidemiol. 17:53–80.

8. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. 2007. Biosafety in microbiological and biomedical 
laboratories, HHS Publication (CDC), 5th ed. U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C.

9. Directive 2000/54/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 September 2000 on the protection 
of workers from risks related to exposure to biological agents at work (seventh individual directive within the 
meaning of Article 16(1) of Directive 89/391/EEC). Official journal L262, 17/10/2000, p. 0021–0045

Technical Information: In the United States contact BD Technical Service and Support at 1.800.638.8663 or bd.com.
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 Bio-Bag Type C
 Enceinte à atmosphère contrôlée

Français

APPLICATION
Le BD Bio-Bag Type C est un système jetable à atmosphère contrôlée conçu pour créer et maintenir pendant 
48 h un environnement enrichi en dioxyde de carbone. Chaque système comprend un BD Bio-Bag refermable 
translucide et un générateur de CO2.

RESUME ET EXPLICATION
Une atmosphère enrichie en CO2 permet une meilleure mise en évidence de certains microorganismes, tels que 
Neisseria gonorrhoeae,1,2 Neisseria meningitidis 2,3 et Haemophilus spp.3,4 Un taux de CO2 compris entre 5 et 
10 % améliore la croissance et l’hémolyse sur gélose au sang de certaines souches de streptocoques.4

Le système jetable BD Bio-Bag Type C est conçu pour créer et maintenir pendant au moins 48 h une atmosphère 
enrichie en CO2 et être utilisé avec des milieux adaptés fournis par l’opérateur. A l’issue de l’incubation, la 
croissance bactérienne est visible à l’œil nu à travers le BD Bio-Bag à intervalles quelconques sans que 
l’atmosphère enrichie en CO2 en soit affectée.

PRINCIPES DE LA METHODE
Chaque système BD Bio-Bag Type C fermé fournit une atmosphère enrichie en CO2. Un générateur de gaz 
autonome comprend une ampoule d’acide chlorhydrique dilué et un comprimé de bicarbonate de sodium. 
Le bris de l’ampoule active le comprimé, qui produit le CO2. L’atmosphère ainsi créée favorise la croissance 
de microorganismes qui nécessitent un environnement enrichi en CO2 pour se développer (p. ex. Neisseria 
gonorrhoeae).5

REACTIFS
Chaque système BD Bio-Bag Type C comprend :
 1  enceinte à atmosphère contrôlée imperméable aux gaz avec fermeture à pression.
 1  générateur de gaz comprenant un comprimé de 130 mg de bicarbonate de sodium et une ampoule de 

0,5 mL d’acide chlorhydrique 1,56 N.
Conservation : Conserver à température ambiante (15 à 30 °C).

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS
Réservé au diagnostic in vitro.
Ne pas utiliser le BD Bio-Bag s’il présente des dommages apparents.
Le BD Bio-Bag doit être bien fermé pour maintenir une atmosphère adéquate.
Ne pas utiliser le générateur de gaz s’il semble avoir déjà été activé ou si l’emballage est ouvert.
Ne pas mouiller le générateur de gaz avant emploi.
Avertissement : Des microorganismes patho gènes, notamment les virus de l’hépatite et de l’immunodéficience 
humaine, sont susceptibles d’être présents dans les échantillons cliniques. Respecter les « Précautions 
standard »6-9 et les consignes en vigueur dans l’établissement pour manipuler tout objet contaminé avec du sang 
ou d’autres liquides organiques.
Avertissement : 
L’ampoule du générateur de gaz contient de l’acide chlorhydrique.
Eviter tout contact avec la peau du liquide contenu dans l’ampoule du générateur de gaz.
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DANGER
H314 Provoque des brûlures de la peau et des lésions oculaires graves. H319 Provoque 
une sévère irritation des yeux. H335 Peut irriter les voies respiratoires. 
P260 Ne pas respirer les poussières/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols. 
P280 Porter des gants de protection/des vêtements de protection/un équipement de 
protection des yeux/du visage. P264 Se laver soigneusement après manipulation. 

P271 Utiliser seulement en plein air ou dans un endroit bien ventilé. P303+P361+P353 EN CAS DE CONTACT 
AVEC LA PEAU (ou les cheveux): Enlever immédiatement tous les vêtements contaminés. Rincer la peau 
à l’eau/Se doucher. P305+P351+P338 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution à 
l’eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être 
facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer. P310 Appeler immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un 
médecin. P321 Traitement spécifique (voir l’étiquette). P304+P340 EN CAS D’INHALATION: transporter la 
personne à l’extérieur et la maintenir dans une position où elle peut confortablement respirer. P363 Laver les 
vêtements contaminés avant réutilisation. P337+P313 Si l’irritation oculaire persiste: consulter un médecin. 
P301+P330+P331 EN CAS D’INGESTION: rincer la bouche. NE PAS faire vomir. P405 Garder sous clef. 
P403+P233 Stocker dans un endroit bien ventilé. Maintenir le récipient fermé de manière étanche. P501 Éliminer 
le contenu/récipient conformément aux règlements locaux/régionaux/nationaux/internationaux. 

METHODE
Matériaux fournis : Chambres à atmosphère contrôlée et générateurs de gaz du système BD Bio-Bag Type C.
Matériaux requis mais non fournis : Milieu approprié requis pour l’isolement de microorganismes nécessitant 
une atmosphère enrichie en CO2 et incubateur.
Contrôle de qualité :
Il faut tester périodiquement une souche mère de Neisseria gonorrhoeae ou Haemophilus influenzae sur un 
milieu adapté dans le BD Bio-Bag Type C pour s’assurer des conditions appropriées à la mise en évidence et à la 
croissance caractéristique.
Effectuer les contrôles de qualité conformément aux réglementations nationales et/ou internationales, aux 
exigences des organismes d’homologation concernés et aux procédures de contrôle de qualité en vigueur dans 
l’établissement. Il est recommandé à l’utilisateur de consulter les directives CLSI et la réglementation CLIA 
concernées pour plus d’informations sur les modalités de contrôle de qualité.
Mode opératoire du test
1. Ensemencer l’échantillon sur le milieu souhaité selon une méthode acceptée.
2. Introduire la boîte de Pétri ensemencée dans le BD Bio-Bag Type C.
3. Introduire le générateur de CO2 dans le BD Bio-Bag en s’assurant que l’extrémité de la compresse (l’embout 

en polyester) est placé en direction du côté ouvert du BD Bio-Bag.
4. Fermer correctement le BD Bio-Bag : tenir le côté gauche du système dans la main gauche, pincer 

fermement la fermeture à pression à son extrémité gauche entre le pouce et l’index de la main droite, puis 
faire glisser les doigts jusqu’à l’autre extrémité. Vérifier que la fermeture à pression a bien fermé le système 
sur toute sa longueur.

5. Tenir le BD Bio-Bag de telle sorte que le générateur de CO2 reste en position verticale. Briser d’un coup sec 
et ferme la partie inférieure de l’ampoule et répandre son contenu dans le générateur de CO2. La formation 
de bulles indique que la réaction a commencé. En l’absence de bulles, donner du doigt un petit coup délicat 
à la partie inférieure du générateur pour commencer la réaction. Le générateur de CO2 doit rester en position 
verticale pendant au moins 30 sec. (Le BD Bio-Bag ne se gonfle pas de façon perceptible en raison de la 
quantité trop faible de gaz nécessaire au fonctionnement du système.)

6. Le système BD Bio-Bag est alors prêt pour l’incubation.

RESULTATS
Les conditions enrichies en dioxyde de carbone sont atteintes rapidement pour la création d’un environnement 
favorable à la croissance de Neisseria gonorrhoeae, Neisseria meningitidis et Haemophilus sp.
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CARACTERISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCES
Le BD Bio-Bag Type C a été comparé à une cloche à bougie et aux systèmes Gono-Pak et JEMBEC en ce qui 
concerne leur efficacité et fiabilité pour l’isolement de Neisseria gonorrhoeae.5 En tout, 191 échantillons rectaux et 
130 échantillons urétraux ont été testés. On dénombrait 104 isolats de N. gonorrhoeae (24 rectaux et 80 urétraux). 
La cloche à bougie et les systèmes BD Bio-Bag ont détecté 98 (94 %) des isolats. 
Les systèmes Gono-Pak et JEMBEC ont détecté respectivement 102 (98 %) et 100 (96 %) des isolats. Ces 
différences ne constituent pas un résultat statistiquement significatif.

CONDITIONNEMENT
No réf.  Description
261510  BD Bio-Bag Type C Chambers, 50 lots par carton /  50 générateurs de gaz.
RÉFÉRENCES : voir la rubrique « References » du texte anglais.
Service et assistance technique : contacter votre représentant local de BD ou consulter le site bd.com.

 Bio-Bag Type C
 Atmosphärenkammer

Deutsch
VERWENDUNGSZWECK
BD Bio-Bag Type C (BD Bio-Bag-Beuteltyp C) ist ein Einweg-Atmosphärensystem für die rasche Erzeugung 
und die Aufrechterhaltung einer Kohlendioxid-Atmosphäre über 48 h hinweg. Jedes System umfasst einen 
verschließbaren durchsichtigen BD Bio-Bag-Beutel und einen CO2-Gasgenerator.

ZUSAMMENFASSUNG UND ERKLÄRUNG
Eine mit CO2 angereicherte Atmosphäre fördert die bessere Isolierung bestimmter Mikroorganismen, d.h. von 
Neisseria gonorrhoeae1,2, Neisseria meningitidis2,3 und Haemophilus-Spezies.3,4 Wachstum und Hämolyse einiger 
Streptokokken-Stämme auf Blutagar werden durch 5 bis 10 % CO2 optimiert.4

Der BD Bio-Bag Type C (BD Bio-Bag-Beuteltyp C) dient zur Erzeugung und Aufrechterhaltung einer mit CO2 
angereicherten Atmosphäre über mindestens 48 h hinweg. Dieses Einweg-System ist zur Verwendung mit 
geeigneten, vom Anwender zu stellenden Medien vorgesehen. Nach der Inkubation kann das makroskopisch 
erkennbare Bakterienwachstum durch den BD Bio-Bag-Beutel hindurch jederzeit beobachtet werden, ohne dass 
dabei die mit CO2 angereicherte Atmosphäre beeinträchtigt würde.

VERFAHRENSGRUNDLAGEN
Jedes verschlossene BD Bio-Bag Type C-System (BD Bio-Bag-Beuteltyp C-System) erzeugt eine mit CO2 
angereicherte Atmosphäre. Der in sich geschlossene Gasgenerator umfasst eine Ampulle mit verdünnter 
Salzsäure und eine Natriumbikarbonat-Tablette. Beim Zerdrücken der Ampulle wird die Tablette aktiviert und 
beginnt mit der CO2-Produktion. Die sich ergebende Atmosphäre fördert das Wachstum von Organismen, die eine 
mit CO2 angereicherte Umgebung erfordern (wie z.B. Neisseria gonorrhoeae).5

REAGENZIEN
Jedes BD Bio-Bag Type C-System (BD Bio-Bag-Beuteltyp C-System) umfasst:
 1  gasundurchlässige Atmosphärenkammer mit Reißverschluss.
 1  Gasgenerator, bestehend aus einer Tablette mit 130 mg Natriumbikarbonat und einer Ampulle mit 0,5 mL 

Salzsäure (1,56 N).
Aufbewahrung: Bei Raumtemperatur (15–30 °C) lagern.

WARNUNGEN UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
In-vitro-Diagnostikum.
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Nicht verwenden, falls der BD Bio-Bag-Beutel beschädigt ist.
Zur Aufrechterhaltung der korrekten Gasatmosphäre muss der BD Bio-Bag-Beutel fest verschlossen sein.
Den Generator nicht verwenden, wenn die Packung bereits geöffnet war oder der Generator bereits aktiviert erscheint.
Den Generator vor Gebrauch vor Wasser schützen.
Warnung: Klinische Proben können pathogene Mikroorganismen, wie z.B. Hepatitis-Viren und HIV, enthalten. 
Beim Umgang mit allen mit Blut oder anderen Körperflüssigkeiten kontaminierten Artikeln sind die „Allgemeinen 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen“6-9 sowie die einschlägigen Institutionsrichtlinien zu beachten.
Warnhinweis: 
Der Generatorampulle enthält Salzsäure.
Berührung der Haut mit dem flüssigen Inhalt der Generatorampulle vermeiden.

VORSICHT
H314 Verursacht schwere Verätzungen der Haut und schwere Augenschäden. 
H319 Verursacht schwere Augenreizung. H335 Kann die Atemwege reizen. 
P260 Staub/Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol nicht einatmen. P280 Schutzhandschuhe/
Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen. P264 Nach Gebrauch 
gründlich waschen. P271 Nur im Freien oder in gut belüfteten Räumen verwenden. 

P303+P361+P353 BEI BERÜHRUNG MIT DER HAUT (oder dem Haar): Alle kontaminierten Kleidungsstücke 
sofort ausziehen. Haut mit Wasser abwaschen/duschen. P305+P351+P338 BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: 
Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spülen. Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. Weiter 
spülen. P310 Sofort GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM oder Arzt anrufen. P321 Besondere Behandlung (siehe 
auf diesem Kennzeichnungsetikett). P304+P340 BEI EINATMEN: Die Person an die frische Luft bringen und 
für ungehinderte Atmung sorgen. P363 Kontaminierte Kleidung vor erneutem Tragen waschen. P337+P313 Bei 
anhaltender Augenreizung: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen. P301+P330+P331 BEI 
VERSCHLUCKEN: Mund ausspülen. KEIN Erbrechen herbeiführen. P405 Unter Verschluss aufbewahren. 
P403+P233 Behälter dicht verschlossen an einem gut belüfteten Ort aufbewahren. P501 Inhalt/Behälter gemäß 
den örtlichen/regionalen/nationalen/internationalen Bestimmungen entsorgen. 

VERFAHREN
Mitgeliefertes Arbeitsmaterial: BD Bio-Bag Type C (BD Bio-Bag-Beuteltyp C), System mit Atmosphärenkammern 
und Gasgeneratoren.
Benötigtes, jedoch nicht mitgeliefertes Arbeitsmaterial: Geeignetes Medium für die Isolierung von 
Organismen, die eine mit CO2 angereicherte Atmosphäre benötigen, und Inkubator.
Qualitätskontrolle:
In regelmäßigen Abständen sollte eine Stammkultur von Neisseria gonorrhoeae oder Haemophilus influenzae auf 
einem geeigneten Medium im BD Bio-Bag Type C (BD Bio-Bag-Beuteltyp C) getestet werden, damit adäquate 
Bedingungen für Isolierung und charakteristisches Wachstum gewährleistet werden können.
Es sind die geltenden gesetzlichen und behördlichen und in den Akkreditierungsbedingungen festgelegten 
Vorschriften zur Qualitätskontrolle sowie die laborinternen Standardvorgaben zur Qualitätskontrolle zu beachten. 
Benutzer sollten die relevanten CLSI-Dokumente und CLIA-Vorschriften über geeignete Testverfahren zur 
Qualitätskontrolle einsehen.
Testverfahren
1. Das gewünschte Medium mit geeigneter Technik mit Probe inokulieren.
2. Die inokulierte Platte in den BD Bio-Bag Type C (BD Bio-Bag-Beuteltyp C) geben.
3. Den CO2-Gasgenerator in den BD Bio-Bag-Beutel geben. Dabei darauf achten, dass die Kompresse 

(Polyesterspitze) zum offenen Ende des BD Bio-Bag-Beutels hin weist.
4. Zum korrekten Verschließen die linke Seite des BD Bio-Bag-Beutels in die linke Hand nehmen, den 

links befindlichen Reißverschluss fest zwischen Daumen und Fingern der rechten Hand fassen, und den 
Reißverschluss von links nach rechts ziehen. Sicherstellen, dass der Reißverschluss lückenlos geschlossen ist.
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5. Den BD Bio-Bag-Beutel so halten, dass der CO2-Generator senkrecht bleibt. Den unteren Teil der Ampulle 
im CO2-Generator durch kurzes festes Quetschen zerdrücken. Die Reaktion wird durch Blasenbildung 
angezeigt. Kommt es nicht zur Blasenbildung, leicht mit dem Finger an den unteren Teil des Generators 
schnippen, um die Reaktion zu starten. Der CO2-Generator muss mindestens 30 sec lang senkrecht 
bleiben. (Bei der für die korrekte Funktion dieses Systems benötigten Gasmenge kommt es nicht zu einer 
bemerkbaren Insufflation des BD Bio-Bag-Beutels.)

6. Damit ist das BD Bio-Bag-Beutelsystem bereit für die entsprechende Inkubation.

ERGEBNISSE
Es wird rasch eine mit CO2 angereicherte Atmosphäre erzielt, womit geeignete Umgebungsbedingungen für das 
Wachstum von Neisseria gonorrhoeae, Neisseria meningitidis und Haemophilus sp. geschaffen werden.

LEISTUNGSMERKMALE
Der BD Bio-Bag Type C (BD Bio-Bag-Beuteltyp C) wurde mit dem Kerzenlöschglas-, Gono-Pak- und JEMBEC-
Systemen verglichen, um deren Wirksamkeit und Zuverlässigkeit bei der Isolierung von Neisseria gonorrhoeae zu 
ermitteln.5 Insgesamt wurden 191 Anal- und 130 Harnleiterproben getestet. Es lagen 104 Isolate von N. gonorrhoeae 
vor (24 Anal- und 80 Harnleiterisolate). Das Kerzenglas- und das BD Bio-Bag-Beutelsystem erbrachten bei 98 
Isolaten (94 %) einen Nachweis. 
Die Gono-Pak- und JEMBEC-Systeme erbrachten bei 102 Isolaten (98 %) bzw. bei 100 Isolaten (96 %) einen 
Nachweis. Diese Unterschiede stellen keine statistische Differenz dar.

LIEFERBARE PRODUKTE
Best.- Nr.  Beschreibung
261510  BD Bio-Bag Type C Chambers, 50 Sets pro Karton / 50 Generatoren.
LITERATUR: S. „References“ im englischen Text.
Technischer Kundendienst: setzen Sie sich mit Ihrer zuständigen BD-Vertretung in Verbindung oder besuchen 
Sie bd.com.

 Bio-Bag Type C
 Camera ambientale

Italiano
USO PREVISTO
BD Bio-Bag tipo C è un sistema realizzato per generare rapidamente e mantenere per 48 h un ambiente di 
anidride carbonica. Ciascun sistema comprende un contenitore BD Bio-Bag traslucido sigillabile e un generatore 
di gas CO2.

SOMMARIO E SPIEGAZIONE
L’atmosfera arricchita di CO2  favorisce il recupero di alcuni microrganismi, come Neisseria gonorrhoeae,1,2 
Neisseria meningitidis,2,3 e Haemophilus species.3,4 La presenza del 5–10% di CO2 facilita la crescita e l’emolisi 
su agar sangue di alcuni ceppi di streptococchi.4

Il sistema BD Bio-Bag tipo C è predisposto per mantenere un’atmosfera arricchita di CO2 per almeno 48 h. 
Questo sistema monouso deve essere usato con terreni appropriati forniti dall’utente Dopo l’incubazione, è 
possibile osservare macroscopicamente la crescita batterica attraverso il contenitore BD Bio-Bag con la frequenza 
desiderata, senza disturbare l’atmosfera arricchita di CO2.

PRINCIPI DELLA PROCEDURA
Ciascun sistema BD Bio-Bag tipo C sigillato contiene un’atmosfera arricchita di CO2. Il generatore di gas 
autonomo comprende una fiala di soluzione di acido cloridrico diluito e una compressa di bicarbonato di sodio. 
Quando si rompe la fiala, la compressa viene attivata generando CO2. L’atmosfera ottenuta favorisce la crescita di 
organismi che richiedono un ambiente arricchito di CO2 (es., Neisseria gonorrhoeae).5
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REAGENTI
Ciascun sistema BD Bio-Bag tipo C comprende:
 1  camera ambientale impermeabile al gas, con chiusura a zip;
 1  generatore di gas costituito da una compressa da 130 mg di bicarbonato di sodio e da una fiala contenente 

0,5 mL di  acido cloridrico 1,56 N.
Conservazione - Conservare a temperatura ambiente (15–30 °C).

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
Per uso diagnostico in vitro.
Non usare il contenitore BD Bio-Bag se appare danneggiato.
Per mantenere l’ambiente gassoso appropriato, il contenitore BD Bio-Bag deve essere accuratamente sigillato.
Non usare il generatore se la confezione è stata aperta in precedenza o se sembra che il generatore sia stato 
già attivato.
Non lasciare che il generatore venga a contatto con acqua prima dell’uso.
Avvertenza - I campioni clinici possono contenere microrganismi patogeni, inclusi i virus dell’epatite e i virus 
dell’immunodeficienza umana. Manipolare tutti i materiali e gli articoli contaminati con sangue e altri fluidi biologici 
in conformità alle norme dell’istituto e alle “Precauzioni standard”.6-9

Avvertenza:  
La fiala del generatore contiene acido cloridrico.
Evitare il contatto della pelle con il contenuto liquido della fiala del generatore.

PERICOLO
H314 Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari. H319 Provoca grave irritazione 
oculare. H335 Può irritare le vie respiratorie. 
P260 Non respirare la polvere/i fumi/i gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol. P280 Indossare 
guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhi/il viso. P264 Lavarsi accuratamente dopo 
l’uso. P271 Utilizzare soltanto all’aperto o in luogo ben ventilato. P303+P361+P353 IN 

CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE (o con i capelli): togliere immediatamente tutti gli indumenti contaminati. 
Sciacquare la pelle/fare una doccia. P305+P351+P338 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare 
accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare a 
sciacquare. P310 Contattare immediatamente un CENTRO ANTIVELENI o un medico. P321 Trattamento specifico 
(vedere l’etichetta). P304+P340 IN CASO DI INALAZIONE: trasportare l’infortunato all’aria aperta e mantenerlo 
a riposo in posizione che favorisca la respirazione. P363 Lavare gli indumenti contaminati prima di indossarli 
nuovamente. P337+P313 Se l’irritazione degli occhi persiste, consultare un medico. P301+P330+P331 IN 
CASO DI INGESTIONE: sciacquare la bocca. NON provocare il vomito. P405 Conservare sotto chiave. 
P403+P233 Tenere il recipiente ben chiuso e in luogo ben ventilato. P501 Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in 
conformità alle normative locali/regionali/nazionali/internazionali. 

PROCEDURA
Materiali forniti - Sistema di camere ambientali BD Bio-Bag tipo C e generatori di gas.
Materiali necessari ma non forniti - Terreno adatto richiesto per l’isolamento di microrganismi che richiedono 
un’atmosfera arricchita di CO2 e un incubatore.
Controllo di qualità -
Per accertare le condizioni di recupero e le caratteristiche della crescita, occorre testare periodicamente, su un terreno 
adatto in un sistema BD Bio-Bag tipo C, un ceppo di stock di Neisseria gonorrhoeae o Haemophilus influenzae.
Le procedure prescritte per il controllo di qualità devono essere effettuate in conformità alle norme vigenti o ai 
requisiti di accreditazione e alla prassi di controllo di qualità in uso nel laboratorio. Per una guida alla prassi di 
controllo di qualità appropriata, si consiglia di consultare le norme CLIA e la documentazione CLSI in merito.
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Procedura del test 
1. Usando una tecnica standard, inoculare il campione sul terreno desiderato.
2. Inserire la piastra inoculata nel contenitore BD Bio-Bag tipo C.
3. Inserire il generatore di gas CO2 nel contenitore BD Bio-Bag, assicurandosi che l’estremità della compressa 

(punta in poliestere) sia rivolta verso il lato aperto del contenitore BD Bio-Bag.
4. Per sigillare correttamente il contenitore BD Bio-Bag, trattenerne il lato sinistro con la mano sinistra, afferrare 

saldamente tra il pollice e le dita della mano destra il tirante della zip e spostarlo da sinistra a destra lungo la 
chiusura. Assicurarsi che la zip sia interamente chiusa.

5. Tenere il contenitore BD Bio-Bag in modo che il generatore di CO2 resti in posizione verticale. Rompere la 
parte inferiore della fiala nel generatore di CO2 comprimendola rapidamente e con decisione. La reazione 
è indicata dalla formazione di bolle. Se non si formano bolle, picchiettare leggermente la parte inferiore 
del generatore per avviare la reazione. Il generatore di CO2 deve restare in posizione verticale per almeno 
30 sec. (Il contenitore BD Bio-Bag non si gonfia in modo apparente con la quantità di gas necessaria per il 
corretto funzionamento di questo sistema.)

6. Il sistema BD Bio-Bag è ora pronto per l’incubazione stabilita.

RISULTATI
Vengono raggiunte rapidamente le condizioni di atmosfera arricchita di CO2 adatte per creare un ambiente adatto 
alla crescita di Neisseria gonorrhoeae, Neisseria meningitidis e Haemophilus sp.

PRESTAZIONI METODOLOGICHE
BD Bio-Bag tipo C è stato confrontato con i sistemi ad atmosfera di CO2 (candle jar), Gono-Pak e JEMBEC per 
determinare l’efficacia e l’affidabilità di questi metodi per l’isolamento di Neisseria gonorrhoeae.5 Sono stati testati 
in tutto 191 campioni anali e 130 uretrali. Erano presenti 104 isolati di N. gonorrhoeae (24 anali e 80 uretrali). Con i 
sistemi ad atmosfera di CO2 e BD Bio-Bag sono stati individuati 98 (94%) isolati. 
I sistemi Gono-Pak e JEMBEC hanno individuato rispettivamente 102 (98%) e 100 (96%) isolati. Queste differenze 
non sono statisticamente rilevanti.

DISPONIBILITÀ
N. di cat.  Descrizione
261510  BD Bio-Bag Type C Chambers, 50 set per cartone / 50 generatori.
BIBLIOGRAFIA: Vedere “References” nel testo inglese.
Assistenza e supporto tecnico: rivolgersi al rappresentante locale BD o visitare il sito bd.com.

 Bio-Bag Type C
 Cámara climatizada

Español
USO PREVISTO
BD Bio-Bag Type C (BD Bio-Bag Tipo C) es un sistema climatizado desechable para generar rápidamente y 
mantener un ambiente de dióxido de carbono durante 48 h. Cada sistema contiene un BD Bio-Bag translúcido que 
se puede sellar y un generador de gas CO2.

RESUMEN Y EXPLICACION
Una atmósfera enriquecida con CO2 favorece la recuperación de determinados organismos, a saber: las especies 
Neisseria gonorrhoeae1,2, Neisseria meningitidis2,3 y Haemophilus3,4. De 5 a 10% de CO2 favorece el crecimiento 
y la hemólisis producidos por algunas cepas de estreptococos en agar sangre4.
El sistema BD Bio-Bag Type C está diseñado para generar y mantener una atmósfera fortificada con CO2 
durante al menos 48 h. Este sistema desechable está diseñado para ser utilizado con los medios apropiados 
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suministrados por el usuario. Después de la incubación, se puede observar el crecimiento bacteriano a simple 
vista a través del sistema BD Bio-Bag en cualquier intervalo sin interrumpir la atmósfera enriquecida con CO2.

PRINCIPIOS DEL PROCEDIMIENTO
En cada sistema BD Bio-Bag Type C sellado se suministra una atmósfera enriquecida con CO2. Un generador de 
gas autónomo está formado por una ampolla de ácido clorhídrico diluido y una tableta de bicarbonato de sodio. 
Cuando se rompe la ampolla, se activa la tableta y produce CO2. La atmósfera resultante favorece el crecimiento 
de organismos que requieren un entorno enriquecido con CO2 (por ejemplo, Neisseria gonorrhoeae)5.

REACTIVOS
Cada sistema BD Bio-Bag Type C consta de:
 1  cámara climatizada impermeable al gas con cierre de cremallera.
 1  generador de gas con una tableta de 130 mg de bicarbonato de sodio y una ampolla con 0,5 mL de ácido 

clorhídrico 1,56 N.
Almacenamiento: Conservar a temperatura ambiente (15–30 °C).

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
Para uso diagnóstico in vitro.
No utilizar si el sistema BD Bio-Bag parece dañado.
El sistema BD Bio-Bag debe estar sellado herméticamente para mantener un entorno gaseoso adecuado.
No utilizar el generador si el paquete fue abierto anteriormente o si parece que el generador ya fue activado.
No permitir que el generador entre en contacto con el agua antes de su uso.
Advertencia: En las muestras clínicas puede haber microorganismos patógenos, como los virus de la hepatitis y 
el virus de la inmuno deficiencia humana. Para la manipulación de todos los elementos contaminados con sangre 
u otros líquidos corporales deben seguirse las “Precauciones estándar” 6-9 y las directrices del centro.
Advertencia: 
La ampolla del generador contiene ácido clorhídrico.
Evitar que el contenido líquido de la ampolla del generador entre en contacto con la piel.

PELIGRO
H314 Provoca quemaduras graves en la piel y lesiones oculares graves. H319 Provoca 
irritación ocular grave. H335 Puede irritar las vías respiratorias. 
P260 No respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol. P280 Llevar 
guantes/prendas/gafas/máscara de protección. P264 Lavarse concienzudamente tras 
la manipulación. P271 Utilizar únicamente en exteriores o en un lugar bien ventilado. 

P303+P361+P353 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL (o el pelo): Quitar inmediatamente todas las prendas 
contaminadas. Aclararse la piel con agua/ducharse. P305+P351+P338 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS 
OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta 
fácil. Seguir aclarando. P310 Llamar inmediatamente a un CENTRO DE TOXICOLOGĺA o a un médico. P321 Se 
necesita un tratamiento específico (ver en esta etiqueta). P304+P340 EN CASO DE INHALACIÓN: Transportar 
a la persona al aire libre y mantenerla en una posición que le facilite la respiración. P363 Lavar las prendas 
contaminadas antes de volver a usarlas. P337+P313 Si persiste la irritación ocular: Consultar a un médico. 
P301+P330+P331 EN CASO DE INGESTIÓN: Enjuagarse la boca. NO provocar el vómito. P405 Guardar 
bajo llave. P403+P233 Almacenar en un lugar bien ventilado. Mantener el recipiente cerrado herméticamente. 
P501 Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente de conformidad con las normativas locales, regionales, nacionales e 
internacionales. 

PROCEDIMIENTO
Materiales suministrados: Cámaras climatizadas y generadores de gas del sistema BD Bio-Bag Type C.
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Materiales necesarios pero no suministrados:
Medio apropiado necesario para el aislamiento de organismos que requieren una atmósfera enriquecida con CO2 
e incubadora.
Control de calidad:
Se debe analizar una cepa de referencia de Neisseria gonorrhoeae o Haemophilus influenzae en un medio 
adecuado en el sistema BD Bio-Bag Type C periódicamente para asegurar las condiciones adecuadas para 
recuperación y crecimiento característico.
El control de calidad debe llevarse a cabo conforme a la normativa local y/o nacional aplicable, a los requisitos 
de los organismos de acreditación y a los procedimientos estándar de control de calidad del laboratorio. Se 
recomienda consultar las instrucciones de CLSI y normativas de CLIA correspondientes para obtener información 
acerca de las prácticas adecuadas de control de calidad.
Procedimiento de análisis
1. Mediante una técnica aceptada, inocular la muestra en el medio deseado.
2. Insertar la placa inoculada en el sistema BD Bio-Bag Type C.
3. Insertar el generador de gas CO2 en el sistema BD Bio-Bag asegurándose de que el extremo del tapón 

(punta de poliéster) se encuentre orientado hacia el lado abierto del sistema BD Bio-Bag.
4. Para sellar apropiadamente el sistema BD Bio-Bag, sostener la parte izquierda con la mano izquierda, tomar 

el cierre del lado izquierdo firmemente entre el pulgar y los dedos de la mano derecha y mover el cierre de 
izquierda a derecha. Comprobar que se ha bloqueado el cierre de manera firme.

5. Sostener el sistema BD Bio-Bag de manera que el generador de CO2 se encuentre en posición vertical. 
Aplastar la parte inferior de la ampolla en el generador de CO2 apretando firme y brevemente. La reacción 
se observa por la presencia de burbujas. Si no se producen burbujas, sacudir ligeramente la parte inferior 
del generador para iniciar la reacción. El generador de CO2 debe mantenerse en posición vertical durante al 
menos 30 sec. (El sistema BD Bio-Bag no se infla notablemente con la cantidad de gas necesario para que 
el sistema funcione correctamente).

6. El sistema BD Bio-Bag ahora está listo para la incubación que corresponda.

RESULTADOS
Se logra la atmósfera enriquecida con CO2 rápidamente con el fin de crear un entorno adecuado para el 
crecimiento de las especies Neisseria gonorrhoeae, Neisseria meningitidis y Haemophilus. 

CARACTERISTICAS DE RENDIMIENTO
El sistema BD Bio-Bag Type C se comparó con el método del frasco y la vela, los sistemas Gono-Pak y JEMBEC 
para determinar su eficacia y fiabilidad para el aislamiento de Neisseria gonorrhoeae5. Se analizó un total de 
191 muestras anales y 130 uretrales. Había 104 aislados de N. gonorrhoeae (24 de muestras anales y 80 
uretrales). El método del frasco y la vela y el sistema BD Bio-Bag detectaron 98 (94%) de los aislados. 
Los sistemas Gono-Pak y JEMBEC detectaron 102 (98%) y 100 (96%) de los aislados, respectivamente. Dichas 
diferencias no son diferentes estadísticamente.

DISPONIBILIDAD
Nº de cat.  Descripción
261510  BD Bio-Bag Type C Chambers, 50 conjuntos por caja / 50 generadores.
REFERENCIAS: Ver “References” en el texto en inglés.
Servicio técnico: póngase en contacto con el representante local de BD o visite bd.com.
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US Customers only: For symbol glossary, refer to bd.com/symbols-glossary

Manufacturer / Производител / Výrobce / Fabrikant / Hersteller / Κατασκευαστής / Fabricante / Tootja / Fabricant / Proizvođać / Gyártó / 
Fabbricante / Атқарушы / 제조업체 / Gamintojas / Ražotājs / Tilvirker / Producent / Producător / Производитель / Výrobca / Proizvođač / 
Tillverkare / Üretici / Виробник / 生产厂商 

Use by / Използвайте до / Spotřebujte do / Brug før / Verwendbar bis / Χρήση έως / Usar antes de / Kasutada enne / Date de péremption 
/ 사용 기한 / Upotrijebiti do / Felhasználhatóság dátuma / Usare entro / Дейін пайдалануға / Naudokite iki / Izlietot līdz / Houdbaar tot 
/ Brukes for / Stosować do / Prazo de validade / A se utiliza până la / Использовать до / Použite do / Upotrebiti do / Använd före / Son 
kullanma tarihi / Використати до\line / 使用截止日期
YYYY-MM-DD / YYYY-MM (MM = end of month)
ГГГГ-ММ-ДД / ГГГГ-ММ (ММ = края на месеца)
RRRR-MM-DD / RRRR-MM (MM = konec měsíce)
ÅÅÅÅ-MM-DD / ÅÅÅÅ-MM (MM = slutning af måned)
JJJJ-MM-TT / JJJJ-MM (MM = Monatsende)
ΕΕΕΕ-MM-HH / ΕΕΕΕ-MM (MM = τέλος του μήνα)
AAAA-MM-DD / AAAA-MM (MM = fin del mes)
AAAA-KK-PP / AAAA-KK (KK = kuu lõpp)
AAAA-MM-JJ / AAAA-MM (MM = fin du mois)
GGGG-MM-DD / GGGG-MM (MM = kraj mjeseca)
ÉÉÉÉ-HH-NN / ÉÉÉÉ-HH (HH = hónap utolsó napja)
AAAA-MM-GG / AAAA-MM (MM = fine mese)
ЖЖЖЖ-АА-КК / ЖЖЖЖ-АА / (АА = айдың соңы)
YYYY-MM-DD/YYYY-MM(MM = 월말)
MMMM-MM-DD / MMMM-MM (MM = mėnesio pabaiga)
GGGG-MM-DD/GGGG-MM (MM = mēneša beigas)
JJJJ-MM-DD / JJJJ-MM (MM = einde maand)
ÅÅÅÅ-MM-DD / ÅÅÅÅ-MM (MM = slutten av måneden)
RRRR-MM-DD / RRRR-MM (MM = koniec miesiąca)
AAAA-MM-DD / AAAA-MM (MM = fim do mês)
AAAA-LL-ZZ / AAAA-LL (LL = sfârşitul lunii)
ГГГГ-ММ-ДД / ГГГГ-ММ (ММ = конец месяца)
RRRR-MM-DD / RRRR-MM (MM = koniec mesiaca)
GGGG-MM-DD / GGGG-MM (MM = kraj meseca)
ÅÅÅÅ-MM-DD / ÅÅÅÅ-MM (MM = slutet av månaden)
YYYY-AA-GG / YYYY-AA (AA = ayın sonu)
РРРР-MM-ДД / РРРР-MM (MM = кінець місяця)
YYYY-MM-DD / YYYY-MM (MM = 月末)

Catalog number / Каталожен номер / Katalogové číslo / Katalognummer / Αριθμός καταλόγου / Número de catálogo / Katalooginumber / 
Numéro catalogue / Kataloški broj / Katalógusszám / Numero di catalogo / Каталог нөмірі / 카탈로그 번호 / Katalogo /  numeris / Kataloga 
numurs / Catalogus nummer / Numer katalogowy / Număr de catalog / Номер по каталогу / Katalógové číslo / Kataloški broj / Katalog 
numarası / Номер за каталогом / 目录号

Authorized Representative in the European Community / Оторизиран представител в Европейската общност / Autorizovaný zástupce 
pro Evropském společenství / Autoriseret repræsentant i De Europæiske Fællesskaber / Autorisierter Vertreter in der Europäischen 
Gemeinschaft / Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή Κοινότητα / Representante autorizado en la Comunidad Europea 
/ Volitatud esindaja Euroopa Nõukogus / Représentant autorisé pour la Communauté européenne / Autorizuirani predstavnik u 
Europskoj uniji / Meghatalmazott képviselő az Európai Közösségben / Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunità Europea / Европа 
қауымдастығындағы уәкілетті өкіл /유럽 공동체의 위임 대표 / Įgaliotasis atstovas Europos Bendrijoje / Pilnvarotais pārstāvis Eiropas 
Kopienā / Bevoegde vertegenwoordiger in de Europese Gemeenschap / Autorisert representant i EU / Autoryzowane przedstawicielstwo 
we Wspólnocie Europejskiej / Representante autorizado na Comunidade Europeia / Reprezentantul autorizat pentru Comunitatea 
Europeană / Уполномоченный представитель в Европейском сообществе / Autorizovaný zástupca v Európskom spoločenstve / 
Autorizovano predstavništvo u Evropskoj uniji / Auktoriserad representant i Europeiska gemenskapen / Avrupa Topluluğu Yetkili Temsilcisi / 
Уповноважений представник у країнах ЄС / 欧洲共同体授权代表

In Vitro Diagnostic Medical Device / Медицински уред за диагностика ин витро / Lékařské zařízení určené pro diagnostiku in vitro / In 
vitro diagnostisk medicinsk anordning / Medizinisches In-vitro-Diagnostikum / In vitro διαγνωστική ιατρική συσκευή / Dispositivo médico 
para diagnóstico in vitro / In vitro diagnostika meditsiiniaparatuur / Dispositif médical de diagnostic in vitro / Medicinska pomagala za In 
Vitro Dijagnostiku / In vitro diagnosztikai orvosi eszköz / Dispositivo medicale per diagnostica in vitro / Жасанды жағдайда жүргізетін 
медициналық диагностика аспабы / In Vitro Diagnostic 의료 기기 / In vitro diagnostikos prietaisas / Medicīnas ierīces, ko lieto in vitro 
diagnostikā / Medisch hulpmiddel voor in-vitro diagnostiek / In vitro diagnostisk medisinsk utstyr / Urządzenie medyczne do diagnostyki in 
vitro / Dispositivo médico para diagnóstico in vitro / Dispozitiv medical pentru diagnostic in vitro / Медицинский прибор для диагностики in 
vitro / Medicínska pomôcka na diagnostiku in vitro / Medicinski uređaj za in vitro dijagnostiku / Medicinteknisk produkt för in vitro-diagnostik 
/ İn Vitro Diyagnostik Tıbbi Cihaz / Медичний пристрій для діагностики in vitro / 体外诊断医疗设备

http://www.bd.com/symbols-glossary


14

Temperature limitation / Температурни ограничения / Teplotní omezení / Temperaturbegrænsning / Temperaturbegrenzung / Περιορισμοί 
θερμοκρασίας / Limitación de temperatura / Temperatuuri piirang / Limites de température / Dozvoljena temperatura / Hőmérsékleti határ 
/ Limiti di temperatura / Температураны шектеу /온도 제한 / Laikymo temperatūra / Temperatūras ierobežojumi / Temperatuurlimiet / 
Temperaturbegrensning / Ograniczenie temperatury / Limites de temperatura / Limite de temperatură / Ограничение температуры / 
Ohraničenie teploty / Ograničenje temperature / Temperaturgräns / Sıcaklık sınırlaması / Обмеження температури / 温度限制

Batch Code (Lot) / Код на партидата / Kód (číslo) šarže / Batch-kode (lot) / Batch-Code (Charge) / Κωδικός παρτίδας (παρτίδα) / Código 
de lote (lote) / Partii kood / Numéro de lot / Lot (kod) / Tétel száma (Lot) / Codice batch (lotto) / Топтама коды / 배치 코드(로트) / Partijos 
numeris (LOT) / Partijas kods (laidiens) / Lot nummer / Batch-kode (parti)  / Kod partii (seria) / Código do lote / Cod de serie (Lot) / Код 
партии (лот) / Kód série (šarža) / Kod serije / Partinummer (Lot) / Parti Kodu (Lot) / Код партії / 批号（亚批）

Contains sufficient for <n> tests / Съдържанието е достатъчно за <n> теста / Dostatečné množství pro <n> testů / Indeholder 
tilstrækkeligt til <n> tests / Ausreichend für <n> Tests / Περιέχει επαρκή ποσότητα για <n> εξετάσεις / Contenido suficiente para <n> 
pruebas / Küllaldane <n> testide jaoks / Contenu suffisant pour <n> tests / Sadržaj za <n> testova / <n> teszthez elegendő / Contenuto 
sufficiente per <n> test / <п> тесттері үшін жеткілікті / <n> 테스트가 충분히 포함됨 / Pakankamas kiekis atlikti <n> testų / Satur pietiekami 
<n> pārbaudēm / Inhoud voldoende voor “n” testen / Innholder tilstrekkelig til <n> tester / Zawiera ilość wystarczającą do <n> testów / 
Conteúdo suficiente para <n> testes / Conţinut suficient pentru <n> teste / Достаточно для <n> тестов(а) / Obsah vystačí na <n> testov / 
Sadržaj dovoljan za <n> testova / Innehåller tillräckligt för <n> analyser / <n> test için yeterli malzeme içerir / Вистачить для аналізів: <n> 
/ 足够进行 <n> 次检测

Consult Instructions for Use / Направете справка в инструкциите за употреба / Prostudujte pokyny k použití / Se brugsanvisningen 
/ Gebrauchsanweisung beachten / Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης / Consultar las instrucciones de uso / Lugeda kasutusjuhendit / 
Consulter la notice d’emploi / Koristi upute za upotrebu / Olvassa el a használati utasítást / Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso / Пайдалану 
нұсқаулығымен танысып алыңыз / 사용 지침 참조 / Skaitykite naudojimo instrukcijas / Skatīt lietošanas pamācību / Raadpleeg de 
gebruiksaanwijzing / Se i bruksanvisningen / Zobacz instrukcja użytkowania / Consultar as instruções de utilização / Consultaţi instrucţiunile 
de utilizare / См. руководство по эксплуатации / Pozri Pokyny na používanie / Pogledajte uputstvo za upotrebu / Se bruksanvisningen / 
Kullanım Talimatları’na başvurun / Див. інструкції з використання / 请参阅使用说明

Do not reuse / Не използвайте отново / Nepoužívejte opakovaně / Ikke til genbrug / Nicht wiederverwenden / Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε 
/ No reutilizar / Mitte kasutada korduvalt / Ne pas réutiliser / Ne koristiti ponovo / Egyszer használatos / Non riutilizzare / Пайдаланбаңыз 
/ 재사용 금지 / Tik vienkartiniam naudojimui / Nelietot atkārtoti / Niet opnieuw gebruiken / Kun til engangsbruk / Nie stosować powtórnie 
/ Não reutilize / Nu refolosiţi / Не использовать повторно / Nepoužívajte opakovane / Ne upotrebljavajte ponovo / Får ej återanvändas / 
Tekrar kullanmayın / Не використовувати повторно / 请勿重复使用

Serial number / Сериен номер / Sériové číslo / Serienummer / Seriennummer / Σειριακός αριθμός / Nº de serie / Seerianumber / Numéro 
de série / Serijski broj / Sorozatszám / Numero di serie / Топтамалық нөмірі / 일련 번호 / Serijos numeris / Sērijas numurs / Serie nummer 
/ Numer seryjny /Número de série / Număr de serie / Серийный номер / Seri numarası / Номер серії / 序列号

For IVD Performance evaluation only / Само за оценка качеството на работа на IVD / Pouze pro vyhodnocení výkonu IVD / Kun til 
evaluering af IVD ydelse / Nur für IVD-Leistungsbewertungszwecke / Mόνο για αξιολόγηση απόδοσης IVD / Sólo para la evaluación 
del rendimiento en diagnóstico in vitro / Ainult IVD seadme hindamiseks / Réservé à l’évaluation des performances IVD / Samo u 
znanstvene svrhe za In Vitro Dijagnostiku / Kizárólag in vitro diagnosztikához / Solo per valutazione delle prestazioni IVD / Жасанды 
жағдайда «пробирка ішінде»,диагностикада тек жұмысты бағалау үшін / IVD 성능 평가에 대해서만 사용 / Tik IVD prietaisų veikimo 
charakteristikoms tikrinti / Vienīgi IVD darbības novērtēšanai  /Uitsluitend voor doeltreffendheidsonderzoek / Kun for evaluering av IVD-
ytelse / Tylko do oceny wydajności IVD / Uso exclusivo para avaliação de IVD / Numai pentru evaluarea performanţei IVD / Только для 
оценки качества диагностики in vitro / Určené iba na diagnostiku in vitro / Samo za procenu učinka u in vitro dijagnostici / Endast för 
utvärdering av diagnostisk användning in vitro / Yalnızca IVD Performans değerlendirmesi için / Тільки для оцінювання якості діагностики 
in vitro / 仅限 IVD 性能评估  

For US: “For Investigational Use Only”

Lower limit of temperature / Долен лимит на температурата / Dolní hranice teploty / Nedre temperaturgrænse / Temperaturuntergrenze 
/ Κατώτερο όριο θερμοκρασίας / Límite inferior de temperatura / Alumine temperatuuripiir / Limite inférieure de température / Najniža 
dozvoljena temperatura / Alsó hőmérsékleti határ / Limite inferiore di temperatura / Температураның төменгі руқсат шегі / 하한 온도 / 
Žemiausia laikymo temperatūra / Temperatūras zemākā robeža  /Laagste temperatuurlimiet / Nedre temperaturgrense / Dolna granica 
temperatury / Limite minimo de temperatura / Limită minimă de temperatură / Нижний предел температуры / Spodná hranica teploty / 
Donja granica temperature / Nedre temperaturgräns / Sıcaklık alt sınırı / Мінімальна температура / 温度下限

Control / Контролно / Kontrola / Kontrol / Kontrolle / Μάρτυρας / Kontroll / Contrôle / Controllo / Бақылау / 컨트롤 / Kontrolė / Kontrole / 
Controle / Controlo / Контроль / kontroll / Контроль / 对照

Positive control / Положителен контрол / Pozitivní kontrola / Positiv kontrol / Positive Kontrolle / Θετικός μάρτυρας / Control positivo / 
Positiivne kontroll / Contrôle positif / Pozitivna kontrola / Pozitív kontroll / Controllo positivo / Оң бақылау / 양성 컨트롤 / Teigiama kontrolė 
/ Pozitīvā kontrole / Positieve controle / Kontrola dodatnia / Controlo positivo / Control pozitiv / Положительный контроль / Pozitif kontrol / 
Позитивний контроль / 阳性对照试剂

Negative control / Отрицателен контрол / Negativní kontrola / Negativ kontrol / Negative Kontrolle / Αρνητικός μάρτυρας / Control negativo 
/ Negatiivne kontroll / Contrôle négatif / Negativna kontrola / Negatív kontroll / Controllo negativo / Негативтік бақылау / 음성 컨트롤 / 
Neigiama kontrolė / Negatīvā kontrole / Negatieve controle / Kontrola ujemna / Controlo negativo / Control negativ / Отрицательный 
контроль / Negatif kontrol / Негативний контроль / 阴性对照试剂
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Method of sterilization: ethylene oxide / Метод на стерилизация: етиленов оксид / Způsob sterilizace: etylenoxid / Steriliseringsmetode: 
ethylenoxid / Sterilisationsmethode: Ethylenoxid / Μέθοδος αποστείρωσης: αιθυλενοξείδιο / Método de esterilización: óxido de etileno / 
Steriliseerimismeetod: etüleenoksiid / Méthode de stérilisation : oxyde d’éthylène / Metoda sterilizacije: etilen oksid / Sterilizálás módszere: 
etilén-oxid / Metodo di sterilizzazione: ossido di etilene / Стерилизация әдісі – этилен тотығы / 소독 방법: 에틸렌옥사이드 / Sterilizavimo 
būdas: etileno oksidas / Sterilizēšanas metode: etilēnoksīds / Gesteriliseerd met behulp van ethyleenoxide / Steriliseringsmetode: 
etylenoksid / Metoda sterylizacji: tlenek etylu / Método de esterilização: óxido de etileno / Metodă de sterilizare: oxid de etilenă / 
Метод стерилизации: этиленоксид / Metóda sterilizácie: etylénoxid / Metoda sterilizacije: etilen oksid / Steriliseringsmetod: etenoxid / 
Sterilizasyon yöntemi: etilen oksit / Метод стерилізації: етиленоксидом / 灭菌方法：环氧乙烷

Method of sterilization: irradiation / Метод на стерилизация: ирадиация / Způsob sterilizace: záření / Steriliseringsmetode: bestråling / 
Sterilisationsmethode: Bestrahlung / Μέθοδος αποστείρωσης: ακτινοβολία / Método de esterilización: irradiación / Steriliseerimismeetod: 
kiirgus / Méthode de stérilisation : irradiation / Metoda sterilizacije: zračenje / Sterilizálás módszere: besugárzás / Metodo di sterilizzazione: 
irradiazione / Стерилизация әдісі – сәуле түсіру / 소독 방법: 방사 / Sterilizavimo būdas: radiacija / Sterilizēšanas metode: apstarošana / 
Gesteriliseerd met behulp van bestraling / Steriliseringsmetode: bestråling / Metoda sterylizacji: napromienianie / Método de esterilização: 
irradiação / Metodă de sterilizare: iradiere / Метод стерилизации: облучение / Metóda sterilizácie: ožiarenie / Metoda sterilizacije: 
ozračavanje / Steriliseringsmetod: strålning / Sterilizasyon yöntemi: irradyasyon / Метод стерилізації: опроміненням / 灭菌方法：辐射

Biological Risks / Биологични рискове / Biologická rizika / Biologisk fare / Biogefährdung / Βιολογικοί κίνδυνοι / Riesgos biológicos / 
Bioloogilised riskid / Risques biologiques / Biološki rizik / Biológiailag veszélyes / Rischio biologico / Биологиялық тәуекелдер / 생물학적 
위험 / Biologinis pavojus / Bioloģiskie riski / Biologisch risico / Biologisk risiko / Zagrożenia biologiczne / Perigo biológico / Riscuri biologice / 
Биологическая опасность / Biologické riziko / Biološki rizici / Biologisk risk / Biyolojik Riskler / Біологічна небезпека / 生物学风险

Caution, consult accompanying documents / Внимание, направете справка в придружаващите документи / Pozor! Prostudujte si 
přiloženou dokumentaci! / Forsigtig, se ledsagende dokumenter / Achtung, Begleitdokumente beachten / Προσοχή, συμβουλευτείτε τα 
συνοδευτικά έγγραφα / Precaución, consultar la documentación adjunta / Ettevaatust! Lugeda kaasnevat dokumentatsiooni / Attention, 
consulter les documents joints / Upozorenje, koristi prateču dokumentaciju / Figyelem! Olvassa el a mellékelt tájékoztatót / Attenzione: 
consultare la documentazione allegata / Абайлаңыз, тиісті құжаттармен танысыңыз / 주의, 동봉된 설명서 참조 / Dėmesio, žiūrėkite 
pridedamus dokumentus / Piesardzība, skatīt pavaddokumentus / Voorzichtig, raadpleeg bijgevoegde documenten / Forsiktig, se 
vedlagt dokumentasjon / Należy zapoznać się z dołączonymi dokumentami / Cuidado, consulte a documentação fornecida / Atenţie, 
consultaţi documentele însoţitoare / Внимание: см. прилагаемую документацию / Výstraha, pozri sprievodné dokumenty / Pažnja! 
Pogledajte priložena dokumenta / Obs! Se medföljande dokumentation / Dikkat, birlikte verilen belgelere başvurun / Увага: див. супутню 
документацію / 小心，请参阅附带文档。

Upper limit of temperature / Горен лимит на температурата / Horní hranice teploty / Øvre temperaturgrænse / Temperaturobergrenze 
/ Ανώτερο όριο θερμοκρασίας / Límite superior de temperatura / Ülemine temperatuuripiir / Limite supérieure de température / Gornja 
dozvoljena temperatura / Felső hőmérsékleti határ / Limite superiore di temperatura / Температураның руқсат етілген жоғарғы шегі / 
상한 온도 / Aukščiausia laikymo temperatūra / Augšējā temperatūras robeža / Hoogste temperatuurlimiet / Øvre temperaturgrense / Górna 
granica temperatury / Limite máximo de temperatura / Limită maximă de temperatură / Верхний предел температуры / Horná hranica 
teploty / Gornja granica temperature / Övre temperaturgräns / Sıcaklık üst sınırı / Максимальна температура / 温度上限

Keep dry / Пазете сухо / Skladujte v suchém prostředí / Opbevares tørt / Trocklagern / Φυλάξτε το στεγνό / Mantener seco / Hoida kuivas / 
Conserver au sec / Držati na suhom / Száraz helyen tartandó / Tenere all’asciutto / Құрғақ күйінде ұста / 건조 상태 유지 / Laikykite sausai 
/ Uzglabāt sausu / Droog houden / Holdes tørt / Przechowywać w stanie suchym / Manter seco / A se feri de umezeală / Не допускать 
попадания влаги / Uchovávajte v suchu / Držite na suvom mestu / Förvaras torrt / Kuru bir şekilde muhafaza edin / Берегти від вологи 
/ 请保持干燥

Collection time / Време на събиране / Čas odběru / Opsamlingstidspunkt / Entnahmeuhrzeit / Ώρα συλλογής / Hora de recogida / 
Kogumisaeg / Heure de prélèvement / Sati prikupljanja / Mintavétel időpontja / Ora di raccolta / Жинау уақыты / 수집 시간 / Paėmimo 
laikas / Savākšanas laiks / Verzameltijd / Tid prøvetaking / Godzina pobrania / Hora de colheita / Ora colectării / Время сбора / Doba 
odberu / Vreme prikupljanja / Uppsamlingstid / Toplama zamanı / Час забору / 采集时间

Peel / Обелете / Otevřete zde / Åbn / Abziehen / Αποκολλήστε / Desprender / Koorida / Décoller / Otvoriti skini / Húzza le / Staccare / 
Ұстіңгі қабатын алып таста / 벗기기 / Plėšti čia / Atlīmēt / Schillen / Trekk av / Oderwać / Destacar / Se dezlipeşte / Отклеить / Odtrhnite / 
Oljuštiti / Dra isär / Ayırma / Відклеїти / 撕下

Perforation / Перфорация / Perforace / Perforering / Διάτρηση / Perforación / Perforatsioon / Perforacija / Perforálás / Perforazione / 
Тесік тесу / 절취선 / Perforacija / Perforācija / Perforatie / Perforacja / Perfuração / Perforare / Перфорация / Perforácia / Perforasyon / 
Перфорація / 穿孔

Do not use if package damaged / Не използвайте, ако опаковката е повредена / Nepoužívejte, je-li obal poškozený / Må ikke anvendes 
hvis emballagen er beskadiget / Inhal beschädigter Packungnicht verwenden / Μη χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά. 
/ No usar si el paquete está dañado / Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on kahjustatud / Ne pas l’utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé / Ne 
koristiti ako je oštećeno pakiranje / Ne használja, ha a csomagolás sérült / Non usare se la confezione è danneggiata / Егер пакет 
бұзылған болса, пайдаланба / 패키지가 손상된 경우 사용 금지 / Jei pakuotė pažeista, nenaudoti / Nelietot, ja iepakojums bojāts / Niet 
gebruiken indien de verpakking beschadigd is / Må ikke brukes hvis pakke er skadet / Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone 
/ Não usar se a embalagem estiver danificada / A nu se folosi dacă pachetul este deteriorat / Не использовать при повреждении 
упаковки / Nepoužívajte, ak je obal poškodený / Ne koristite ako je pakovanje oštećeno / Använd ej om förpackningen är skadad / 
Ambalaj hasar görmüşse kullanmayın / Не використовувати за пошкодженої упаковки / 如果包装破损，请勿使用



Keep away from heat / Пазете от топлина / Nevystavujte přílišnému teplu / Må ikke udsættes for varme / Vor Wärme schützen / Κρατήστε 
το μακριά από τη θερμότητα / Mantener alejado de fuentes de calor / Hoida eemal valgusest / Protéger de la chaleur / Držati dalje od izvora 
topline / Óvja a melegtől / Tenere lontano dal calore / Салқын жерде сақта / 열을 피해야 함 / Laikyti atokiau nuo šilumos šaltinių / Sargāt 
no karstuma / Beschermen tegen warmte / Må ikke utsettes for varme / Przechowywać z dala od źródeł ciepła / Manter ao abrigo do calor 
/ A se feri de căldură / Не нагревать / Uchovávajte mimo zdroja tepla / Držite dalje od toplote / Får ej utsättas för värme / Isıdan uzak tutun 
/ Берегти від дії тепла / 请远离热源

Cut / Срежете / Odstřihněte / Klip / Schneiden / Κόψτε / Cortar / Lõigata / Découper / Reži / Vágja ki / Tagliare / Кесіңіз / 잘라내기 / Kirpti / 
Nogriezt / Knippen / Kutt / Odciąć / Cortar / Decupaţi / Отрезать / Odstrihnite / Iseći / Klipp / Kesme / Розрізати / 剪下

Collection date / Дата на събиране / Datum odběru / Opsamlingsdato / Entnahmedatum / Ημερομηνία συλλογής / Fecha de recogida 
/ Kogumiskuupäev / Date de prélèvement / Dani prikupljanja / Mintavétel dátuma / Data di raccolta / Жинаған тізбекүні / 수집 날짜 / 
Paėmimo data / Savākšanas datums / Verzameldatum / Dato prøvetaking / Data pobrania / Data de colheita / Data colectării / Дата сбора / 
Dátum odberu / Datum prikupljanja / Uppsamlingsdatum / Toplama tarihi / Дата забору / 采集日期

µL/test / µL/тест / µL/Test / µL/εξέταση / µL/prueba / µL/teszt / µL/테스트 / мкл/тест / µL/tyrimas / µL/pārbaude / µL/teste / мкл/аналіз / 
µL/检测

Keep away from light / Пазете от светлина / Nevystavujte světlu / Må ikke udsættes for lys / Vor Licht schützen / Κρατήστε το μακριά από 
το φως / Mantener alejado de la luz / Hoida eemal valgusest / Conserver à l’abri de la lumière / Držati dalje od svjetla / Fény nem érheti / 
Tenere al riparo dalla luce / Қараңғыланған жерде ұста / 빛을 피해야 함 / Laikyti atokiau nuo šilumos šaltinių / Sargāt no gaismas / Niet 
blootstellen aan zonlicht / Må ikke utsettes for lys / Przechowywać z dala od źródeł światła / Manter ao abrigo da luz / Feriţi de lumină / 
Хранить в темноте / Uchovávajte mimo dosahu svetla / Držite dalje od svetlosti / Får ej utsättas för ljus / Işıktan uzak tutun / Берегти від 
дії світла / 请远离光线

Hydrogen gas generated / Образуван е водород газ / Možnost úniku plynného vodíku / Frembringer hydrogengas / Wasserstoffgas 
erzeugt / Δημιουργία αερίου υδρογόνου / Producción de gas de hidrógeno / Vesinikgaasi tekitatud / Produit de l’hydrogène gazeux / 
Sadrži hydrogen vodik / Hidrogén gázt fejleszt / Produzione di gas idrogeno / Газтектес сутегі пайда болды  / 수소 가스 생성됨 / Išskiria 
vandenilio dujas / Rodas ūdeņradis / Waterstofgas gegenereerd / Hydrogengass generert / Powoduje powstawanie wodoru / Produção 
de gás de hidrogénio / Generare gaz de hidrogen / Выделение водорода / Vyrobené použitím vodíka / Oslobađa se vodonik / Genererad 
vätgas / Açığa çıkan hidrojen gazı / Реакція з виділенням водню / 会产生氢气

Patient ID number / ИД номер на пациента / ID pacienta / Patientens ID-nummer / Patienten-ID / Αριθμός αναγνώρισης ασθενούς 
/ Número de ID del paciente / Patsiendi ID / No d’identification du patient / Identifikacijski broj pacijenta / Beteg azonosító száma / 
Numero ID paziente / Пациенттің идентификациялық нөмірі / 환자 ID 번호 / Paciento identifikavimo numeris / Pacienta ID numurs 
/ Identificatienummer van de patiënt / Pasientens ID-nummer / Numer ID pacjenta / Número da ID do doente / Număr ID pacient / 
Идентификационный номер пациента / Identifikačné číslo pacienta / ID broj pacijenta / Patientnummer / Hasta kimlik numarası / 
Ідентифікатор пацієнта / 患者标识号

Fragile, Handle with Care / Чупливо, Работете с необходимото внимание. / Křehké. Při manipulaci postupujte opatrně. / Forsigtig, 
kan gå i stykker. / Zerbrechlich, vorsichtig handhaben. / Εύθραυστο. Χειριστείτε το με προσοχή. / Frágil. Manipular con cuidado. / Õrn, 
käsitsege ettevaatlikult. / Fragile. Manipuler avec précaution. / Lomljivo, rukujte pažljivo. / Törékeny! Óvatosan kezelendő. / Fragile, 
maneggiare con cura. / Сынғыш, абайлап пайдаланыңыз. / 조심 깨지기 쉬운 처리 / Trapu, elkitės atsargiai. / Trausls; rīkoties uzmanīgi / 
Breekbaar, voorzichtig behandelen. / Ømtålig, håndter forsiktig. / Krucha zawartość, przenosić ostrożnie. / Frágil, Manuseie com Cuidado. 
/ Fragil, manipulaţi cu atenţie. / Хрупкое! Обращаться с осторожностью. / Krehké, vyžaduje sa opatrná manipulácia. / Lomljivo - rukujte 
pažljivo. / Bräckligt. Hantera försiktigt. / Kolay Kırılır, Dikkatli Taşıyın. / Тендітна, звертатися з обережністю / 易碎，小心轻放

This only applies to US: “Caution: Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed practitioner.” / S’applique 
uniquement aux États-Unis: “Caution: Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed practitioner.” / Vale solo per 
gli Stati Uniti: “Caution: Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed practitioner.” / Gilt nur für die USA: “Caution: 
Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed practitioner.” / Sólo se aplica a los EE.UU.: “Caution: Federal Law 
restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed practitioner.”
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